

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

**PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY,**

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-161204

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF

August 17, 2017

**ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General**

**CHRISTOPHER M. CASEY
JEFF ROBERSON
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division**

**1400 S Evergreen Park Drive SW
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1189**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

A. The Regulatory Compact is Irrelevant in This Proceeding, and, Regardless, Does Not Compel Adoption of the Proposed Tariff Revisions 2

B. Support for the Proposed Tariff Revisions is Not Based on Evidence, and is Inconsistent With Cost-Causation 4

C. Pacific Power’s Stranded Cost Proposal Finds no Support in FERC Order 888 5

D. The Proposed Stranded Cost Fee is Not “Sufficiently Accurate” 7

E. Allowing the Company to File an Application for Stranded Cost Recovery at the Time a Large Customer Elects to Disconnection is Preferable to the Proposed Tariff Revisions 9

F. The Commission Should Reject Yakama Power’s Attempts to Carve Out a Blanket Exemption to the Net Removal Tariff 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Cole v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm’n,
79 Wn.2d 302, 485 P.2d 71 (1971) 11

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,
488 U.S. 299, 109 S. Ct. 609, 102 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1989)..... 3

New York v. F.E.R.C.,
535 U.S. 1, 122 S. Ct. 1012, 152 L. Ed. 2d 47 (2002)..... 6

People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n,
104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985) 1

Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. F.E.R.C.,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6

US West Commc’ns, Inc. v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n,
197 Ariz. 16, 3 P.3d 936 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999)..... 3

Willman v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n,
154 Wn.2d 801, 117 P.3d 343 (2005)..... 11

Statutes

RCW 80.28.010 1

RCW 80.28.020 3, 4, 10

RCW 80.28.060 10

RCW 80.28.090 11

RCW 80.28.100 11

RCW 80.28.110 3

18 C.F.R. § 35.26(b)(8) 6

18 C.F.R. § 35.26(c)(1)(v)-(vi) 6

Table of Administrative Cases

In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-170885, PacifiCorp’s Petition for Waiver of Certain
Requirements Related to Requests for Proposals Contained
in WAC 480-107 (Aug. 15, 2017) 8
